
FILE 

The Champaign Telephone Company 

326 Scioto Street, Urbana^ Ohio 43078 • P. 937-653-4000 P. 937-652-2329 

May 10,2007 

"D 
C 
o 
o 

IV> 
e=3 
era 

§ 
- < 

• c -

- o 
us: 
CO 
• • o 

—J 

:n 
rn 
o 
m 
<: 
CZJ 

T 

o 

:c 
CT 
CJ 

Ms. Renee Jenkins 
Director of Administration 
Secretary of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

Re: Case No. 07-416-TP-ATA, Application to Establish an N i l Tariff Including 8-1-1. 

Dear Ms. Jenkins: 

Please find enclosed for fihng with this Commission, one original and two copies of final tariff 
pages in the above referenced matter. This filing estabhshes an N-1-1 tariff including 8-1-1. 

Should you have any questions, please call me at 937-653-2263. Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely, 

fimothv J: Carney Timothy J. Carney 
Director of Finance 

This ±3 t o c e r t i f y tlr^*. ^T,^ . 
^oourate and 0 0 : ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ! ^ ' ^ ^ appearing are an 
aocum....t d e l i ^ r e ^ ± ^ ^ : ^ ' - ' - ' ' ' ' ^^ ^ ^^^^ t i l e 
Teciiaiciaii L ^A-i^rf-'''^ -^^^J-ar course ol I^O.BIU^^B. 

.Date ProcegBed . ^ ^ / j ^ ^0*7 



THE CHAMPAIGN TEIFPHONE COMPANY 
Urbana, Ohio 

Sheet 

Title Sheet 
Contents 1 
Contents 2 
Contents 3 
Contents 4 
Contents 4.1 
Contents 4.2 
Contents 5 
Contents 6 
Contents 7 
Contents 8 
Contents 9 
Index 1 
l-l 
1-2 
1-3 
1-4 
1-5 
1-6 
1-7 
1-8 
1-9 
1-10 
1-11 
1-12 
1-13 

PU.C.O.No.5 

Revision No, 

Original 
First 
TTiird 
Third 
Fourth 
Third 
Tenth* 
Ninth 
Tenth 
Tentii 
Seventh 
Seventh 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

Replaces 

Sheet 

1-14 
1-15 
1-16 
1-17 
1-18 
1-19 
1-21 
1-22 
1-23 
1-24 
1-25 
1-26 
1-27 
1-28 
1-29 
Index 2 
Index 2 
2-1 
2-2 
2-3 
2-4 
2-5 
2-6 
2-7 

Prefece 
Twenty-TTiird Revised Sheet No. 1 

1 Twenty-Second Revised Sheet No, 1 

Revision No. 

Original 
First 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
First 
Origuial 
Original 
Original 
Second 
Original 
First 
First 
Third 
First 
First 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Origuial 
Original 
Original 

*New or Revised Sheet 

ISSUED: April 14,2007 
In Accoidance wifli Case No. 07-416-TP-ATA 

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Michael W. Conrad> President 

Urbana, Ohio 

EFFECTIVE: May 14,2007 



THE CHAMPAIGN TELEPHONE COMPANY 
Urbana, Ohio 

Sheet 
3-20 
3-21 
3-22 
3-23 
3-24 
3-25 

3-26 
3-27 
3-28 
3-28.1 
3-29 
3-30 
3-31 
3-31.1 
3-32 
3-32.1 
3-32.2 
3-32.3 
3-33 
3-34 
3-35 
3-35 
3-36 
3-37 
3-38 
3-39 
3-40 
3-41 
3-42 
Index 4 
4-1 
4-2 
4-3 
4-4 
4-5 
Index 5 
5-1 
5-2 
5-3 
5-4 
5-5 
5-6 
5-7 
Index 6 
6-1 
6-2 
6-3 
6-4 
6-5 
•New or Revised Sheet 

Re^sion No 
Third 
Original 
First 
First 
First 
First 

Second 
Second 
Original 
First 
Original 
Third 
Second 
First 
Third 
Original 
First 
First 
Original 
First 
Second 
Second 
Second 
Sixth 
First 
First 
First 
First 
First 
Second 
Fu^t 
Fu^ 
First 
First 
First 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Origin^ 
Origin^ 
First 
Second 
Third 
First 
First 
Second 
Second 

P.U.C.O. NO. 5 

Sheet 
6-6 
6-7 
6-8 
6-9 
6-10 
6-11 
6.11.1 
6-12 
6-13 
6-14 
Index? 
7-1 
7-2 
7-3 
7-4 
7-5 
7-6 
7-7 
7-8 
Index 8 
8-1 
8-2 
8-2.1 
8-3 
Index 9 
9-1 
9-2 
9-3 
9-3.1 
9-3.2 
9.3.3 
9-4 
9-5 
Index 10 
10-1 
10-2 
10-3 
10-4 
10-5 
10-6 
10-7 
Index 11 
11-1 
11-2 
11-3 
Index 12 
12-1 
12-2 
12-3 
12-4 

Prefece 
Twenty-Sevendi Revised Sheet No. 3 

Replaces Twenly-Sixlh Revised Sheet No. 3 

Revision No. 
Second 
Origmal 
Third 
Second 
Second 
Second 
Original 
Origmal 
Original 
Ori^nal 
Ori^nal 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
CWginal 
Original 
Origmal 
Original 
Origmal 
Fh^ 
Original 
First 
First 
Origmal 
Ori^nal 
Original 
Third 
First 
First 
Original 
Fiffe 
Originat 
Or^nal 
Original 
Original 
Origmal 
Original 
CNiginal 
Oiginal 
Ordinal 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Second 
First 
First 
First 
First 

ISSUED: April 14, 2007 EFFECTIVE: M ^ 14,2007 
In Accordance with Case No, 07-416-TP-ATA 

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Michael W. Conrad, President 

Urbana, Ohio 



THE CHAMPAIGN lELEPHONE COMPANY 
Urbana, Ohio 

Sheet 
13-1 
13-2 
13-3 
13^ 
13-5 
13-6 
13-7 
13-8 
13-9 
13-10 
13-11 
13-12 
13-13 
13-14 
13-15 
13-16 
13-17 
13-18 
13-19 
13-20 
13-21 
14-1 
14-2 
14-3 
14-4 
14-5 
14-6 
Index 15 
15-1 
15-2 
15-3 
15-4 
15-5 

P.U.CO. NO. 5 

Revision No Sheet 
Original 
Original 
First 
Original 
Origin^ 
Original 
Original 
Ori^nd 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Or^nal 
Ordinal 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Origmal 
Origuial 
Original 
Ori^nal 
Original 
Original 
Original* 
Original* 
Original* 
Origmal* 
Original* 
Original* 

Prefece 
Original Sheet No. 4 

Revision No. 

* New or revised sheet 

ISSUED: A|)rill4,2007 EFFECTIVE: May 14,2007 
In Accordance wilh Case No. 07-416-TP-ATA 

Issued by the Public Utilities Conmiission of Ohio 
Michael W. Conrad, President 

Urt>ana,Ohio 



THE CHAMPAIGN TELEPHONE COMPANY 
Urbana, Ohio 

Section No. Contents 
Tenth Revised Sheet No. 5 

Rq)laces Ninth Revised Sheet No. 5 
P.U.C.O. 

Tier(N) 
Designation 

Section-
Page 

15-1 
2-34 
2-1 

2-16.1 
2-10 
2-12 
2-1 

2-13 
9-2 
2-31 

Alph^j^ical Index 

Abbreviated Dialing Codes (Nl 1) 
Access to Subscriber Premises 
Adoption of the Tariff by the Company 
Advance Payments 
Application of Business and Resident Rates 
Application for Service 
Approval of the Tariff by the Commission 
Authorized Use of Telephone Service and Facilities by the 
Subscriber 
Automatic Callback 
Availability of Facilities 

B 

Billing Policy 

C 

Cable Pairs ., 
Call Forward Basic Tier 2 
Call Forward Busy 
Call Forward No Answer 
Call Forward Remote Activation 
Call Retum 
CallTnmsfcr 
Call Waiting Tier 1 Non Core 
Call Waiting ID 
Caller ID Tier 1 Core 
Cancellation of Service 
Central Office Line Connection Charge Various depending on 

service being connected 
Centrex Lines Tier 1 Non Core 
Centrex Featwe Packages Tier 2 
Change of Occupancy 
Company Liability 
Constraction Charges 
Consumer Complaints 
Credit and Deposits 
Credit for Local Service Outages 
Custom Callii^ Services Tier 2 
Customer Ovmed Coin Operated Telephone Service 
Customer Owned and Maintained Equipment....... 

(N) 

2-14 

3-18 
3-30 
3-30 
3-30 
3-31 
9-3 
3-30 
3-31 
9.32 
9-1 
2-21 

3-22 
5-1 
5-1 

2-20 
2-29 
2-2 

2-26 
2-16.1 
2-19 
3-30 
4-1 
2-23 

ISSUED: April 14,2007 
In Accoidance with Case No. 07-4 J6-TP-ATA 

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of CHiio 
Michael W. Ccmrad, President 

Urbana, Ohio 

EFFECTIVE: May 14,2007 



THE CHAMPAIGN TELEPHONE COMPANY Section No. 15 
Urbana, Ohio Original Index 

P.U.C.O. 

Nl 1 ABBREVIATED DIALING CODES 

CONTENTS 
(N) 

Sheet No. 
15-1 DESCRIPTION I 

15-2 TERMS AND CONDITIONS 1 -4 
(N) 

ISSUED: April 14,2007 EFFECTIVE: M ^ 14,2007 
In Accordance with Case No. 07-416-TP-ATA 

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of C^o 
Michael W. Conrad, President 

Urbana, Ohio 



THE CHAMPAIGN TELEPHONE COMPANY Section No. 15 
Urbana, Ohio Original Sheet No. 1 

P.U.C:0. 

Nl 1 ABBREVIATED DDVLING CODES 

15.1 Description 
(N) 

Abbreviated dialing codes liable call^^ to connect to a location in die phone netwofk that 
olh^-wise would be accessible only via a seven or ten-digit telej^one numb^. Tlie netwcHk must 
be pre-programmed to translate the three-digit code into the appropriate sev^i or t^-digit 
telephone number and route die call accordkigly. For Nl 1 c o d ^ the first digit can l>e any digit 
other than 1 or 0 and the last two digits are both 1. 

The follovmgNil abbreviated dialing codes were assigned for specific uses by FCC Decision 
Nos. 97-51 and 00-256, issued in CC Docket 92-105: 

211 - Community Information and Referral Services 
811 - One-Call Notification Systems 

15.2 Terms and Conditions 

The offering of these abbreviated dialing codes can be deliv^ied via regular exchange access 
lines (by individual business line, residential line, PBX trunks, etc.) 

Access to these abbreviated dialing codes is not available d i r o i ^ the following dialing 
arrangements: 

1+ 
0+, 0- (credit card, third-party billing, collect calls) 
lOlXXXX 

Operator assisted calls will not be completed. ^ ^ 

ISSUED: April 14,2007 EFFECTIVE: M ^ 14,2007 
In Accordance with Case No. 07-416-TP-ATA 

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of (Mo 
Michael W. Conrad, President 

Urbana, Ohio 



(N) 

THE CHAMPAIGN TELEPHONE COMPANY Section No. 15 
Urbana, Ohio Original Sheet No. 2 

P.U.CO. 

Nl 1 ABBREVL\TED DL\LING CODES 

15.2 Terms and Condttioas 

The C<»npany will provide only &e delivery of the calls. The entity that has been granted 
authorization to use die Nl 1 abbreviated dialing code will be responsible for ][m>viding any 
amu^mcements and services to the callers. 

Directory listings may be provided for Nl 1 services under the terms, conditions, and rates 
specified in Secti<m 3 of this tariff, (^sently, there is no chaise for tiiis service) 

The Nl 1 subscriber is restricted &om selling (»* transfi^rii^ the Nl 1 code to an unaffitiated 
entity, either directly or indirectly. 

Calls to the Nl 1 code that translate to a disc<»m6cted number will be routed to intercept for a 
maximum of 60 days when the Nl 1 provider is a Company subscriber. 

Disputes regarding geographic coverage by two or more Nl 1 subscribers will be referred to Hie 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio. 

Only a single sev^ or ten-digit local number or a smgle ten-digit toll fiee numb^ may be used 
as the point-to-point numb^. 

The Nil subscriber ^ouid woik sq>arately vrith cellular <»* wireless companies to ascertain 
Aether cellular or inireless customers will be able to reach refund servrces provided by diding (N) 
Nil. 

ISSUED: A|aill4,2007 EFFECTIVE: May 14,2007 
In Accordance with Case No 07-416-TP-ATA 

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Michael W. Conrad, President 

Urbana, Ohio 



THE CHAMPAIGN TELEPHONE COMPANY Section No. 15 
Urijana, Ohio Origind Sheet No. 3 

P.U.C.O. 

15.2 Terms and Conditions (Cont) 
(N) 

15.2.1 N i l will be provided under the following conditions: 

a. TbeNil subsmber will subsmbe to adequatetelq)honefacilities initi^ly and 
subsequmitly as may be required to adequately handle calls to Nl 1 widiout 
impairing the Company's general telephone service or telephone plant 

b. Ilie Nl 1 subscriber is responsible for obtaining all necessary permission, lic^ises, 
written consents, waivers and releases and all oQx^ rights from all persons whose 
woik, statements of performances are used in connection with the service, and fiom 
all holders of copyrights, trademarks, and patents used in connection witii said 
service. 

c. The Nl 1 subscriber will be liable for, and will indemnify, protect, defend and save 
harmless the Company against all suits, actions, claims, demands and judgments, 
and all costs, expenses and coimsel fees incurred on accoimt thereof, arising out of 
and resulting directly or indirectly from the service or in connection th^^witfa, 
including but not limited to, any loss, damage, erqiense or liability resulting fiom 
any infiingement or claim of infiing^nent, or any patent, trademark, copyright, or 
resulting fi^om any claim of liable and sland^. 

d. Suspension of Nl 1 Service is not allowed. 

e. The Nl 1 subsoiber will respond pronely to any and all complaints lodged witii any 
regulatory autfatHity against any service provided via Nl 1. If requested by the 
Company, the Nl 1 subscriber will assist the Company in responding to complaints 
made to the Company concerning the subscriber's Nl 1 service. 

f. The Company will provide botii ore! and written notification vAiesi a Nl 1 
subscriber's s^vice imreasonably int^eres with or impairs otiier savices rendered 
to the public by the Company or by otiier subscribers of Nl 1. The Company reserves 
the ri^t once notification is made to mstitute protective measures up to and 
mcluding termination at any time and without finth^ notice. The Company may take 
protective measures when the Nl I subscriber makes no modification or is unwilling 
to accept modification in method of operation, or continues to cause service 
impairments. 

15.2.2 The following conditions apply if the Nl 1 subscriber provides a i^e-recorded 
aimouncement: 

a. The Nl 1 subscriber will provide the announcements. The Company will provide only 
delivery of the call. 

b. The provision of access to the Nl 1 netwOTk by tiie Company for the transmission of 
announcements or recorded program services is subject to the availability ofsuch 
facilities and the requirements of the local exchange network. Q ^ 

ISSUED: April 14,2007 EFFECTIVE: May 14,2007 
hi Accordance with Case No. 07-416-TP-ATA 

Issued by tiie Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Michael W. Conrad, President 

Uibana, Ohio 



THE CHAMPAIGN TELEPHONE COMPANY Section No. 15 
Urbana, Ohio Origmal Sheet No. 4 

P.U.C.O. 

Nl 1 ABBREVIATED DL\LING CODES 

15.2.2 (Cont.) 
(N) 

c. The Nl I subscriber assimies all financial rei^xmsibility for all costs involved in 
providing announcements or recorded program services including, but no limited to, 
the recorder-announcement equipment producing the recording, advertising and 
promoticmal expenses. 

d. The Ni l subscriber assumes all financial responsibility, according to olh^ specific 
rates and charges under tariff for all facilities required to connect tiie recorder-
announcement equipment located on the subscriber's premises. 

15.2 Terms and Conditions (C<mt) 

15.2.3 

The company may take all legal and practical ^eps to disassociate itself fi'om N i l 
subscribers whose business and/or public conduct (v^ether demonstrated or proposed) is 
of a type that in the Company's discretion g^ierates unaccq>table levels of complaints by 
end users. 

The Company will not be responsible for calls that cannot be completed as a result of 
r^uur or maintenance difi^culties in Company facilities and equipm^it or on equipment 
ovmed or leased by tiie subscriber. 

The Company, its employees, or its agents are not liable to any person for civil damages 
resulting fiom or caused by any act or omission in development, design, installation, 
operation, maintenance, performance or jHxivision of Nl 1 service, except fin* willful or 
wanton misconduct. 

(N) 

ISSUED: April 14, 2007 EFFECTIVE: M ^ 14,2007 
In Acccffdance witii Case No. 07-416-TP-ATA 

Issued by tiie Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Michael W. Conrad, Preside! 

Urbana, Ohio 


