

126 Scioto Street, Urbana, Ohio 43078 • P. 937-653-4000 F. 937-652-2329

May 10, 2007

RECEIVED-DOCKETING DIV 2007 MAY 14 PH 3:07 PUCO

Ms. Renee Jenkins Director of Administration Secretary of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215

Re: Case No. 07-416-TP-ATA, Application to Establish an N11 Tariff Including 8-1-1.

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

Please find enclosed for filing with this Commission, one original and two copies of final tariff pages in the above referenced matter. This filing establishes an N-1-1 tariff including 8-1-1.

Should you have any questions, please call me at 937-653-2263. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Timothy Jenney

Timothy J. Carney Director of Finance

P.U.C.O. No. 5

<u>Sheet</u>	Revision No.	Sheet	Revision No.
Title Sheet	Original	1-14	Original
Contents 1	First	1-15	First
Contents 2	Third	1-16	Original
Contents 3	Third	1-17	Original
Contents 4	Fourth	1-18	Original
Contents 4.1	Third	1-19	Original
Contents 4.2	Tenth*	1-21	Original
Contents 5	Ninth	1-22	First
Contents 6	Tenth	1-23	Original
Contents 7	Tenth	1-24	Original
Contents 8	Seventh	1-25	Original
Contents 9	Seventh	1-26	Second
Index 1	Original	1-27	Original
1-1	Original	1-28	First
1-2	Original	1-29	First
1-3	Original	Index 2	Third
1-4	Original	Index 2	First
1-5	Original	2-1	Fi rst
1-6	Original	2-2	Original
1-7	Original	2-3	Original
1-8	Original	2-4	Original
1-9	Original	2-5	Original
1-10	Original	2-6	Original
1-11	Original	2-7	Original
1-12	Original		—
1-13	Original		

*New or Revised Sheet

EFFECTIVE: May 14, 2007

Replaces Twenty-Sixth Revised Sheet No. 3

	·····		
Sheet.	Revision No	Sheet	Revision No.
3-20	Third	6-6	Second
3-21	Original	6-7	Original
3-22	First	6-8	Third
3-23	First	6-9	Second
3-24	First	6-10	Second
3-25	First	6-11	Second
5 20	I HOL	6.11.1	Original
3-26	Second	6-12	Original
3-27	Second	6-13	Original
3-28	Original	6-14	Original
3-28.1	First	Index 7	Original
3-29	Original	7-1	Original
3-30	Third	7-2	Original
3-31	Second	7-3	Original
3-31.1	First	7-5 7-4	Original
3-32	Third	7-5	Original
3-32.1	Original	7-5 7-6	Original
3-32.2	First	7-0 7-7	Original
3-32.3	First	7-7 7-8	Original
3-33	Original	Index 8	Original
3-34	First	8-1	Original
3-34		8-2	First
3-35	Second	8-2.1	Original
3-35 3-36	Second		
3-37	Second	8-3 Index 0	First First
3-38	Sixth	Index 9 9-1	
3-39	First	9-1 9-2	Original
3-40	First	9-2 9-3	Original
3-40	First		Original Third
3-41 3-42	First	9-3.1	
J-42 Index 4	First	9-3.2	First First
4-1	Second	9.3.3	
4-1 4-2	First	9-4	Original
	First	9-5 In the 10	Fifth
4-3	First	Index 10	Original
4-4 4-5	First	10-1	Original
	First	10-2	Original
Index 5	Original	10-3	Original
5-1	Original	10-4	Original
5-2	Original	10-5	Original
5-3	Original	10-6	Original
5-4	Original	10-7 Ladar 11	Original
5-5	Original	Index 11	Original
5-6	Original	11-1	Original
5-7 Iadam (First	11-2	Original
Index 6	Second	11-3	Original
6-1	Third	Index 12	Second
6-2	First	12-1	First
6-3	First	12-2	First
6-4	Second	12-3	First
6-5	Second	12-4	First
*New or Revised Sheet			

P.U.C.O. NO. 5

ISSUED: April 14, 2007

In Accordance with Case No. 07-416-TP-ATA Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Michael W. Conrad, President Urbana, Ohio

THE CHAMPAIGN TELEPHONE COMPANY Urbana, Ohio

Preface Original Sheet No. 4

P.U.C.O. NO. 5

Sheet.	Revision No	Sheet	Revision No.
13-1	Original		
13-2	Original		
13-3	First		
13-4	Original		
13-5	Original		
13-6	Original		
13-7	Original		
13-8	Original		
13-9	Original		
13-10	Original		
13-1 1	Original		
13-12	Original		
13-13	Original		
13-14	Original		
13-15	Original		
13-16	Original		
13-17	Original		
13-18	Original		
13-19	Original		
13-20	Original		
13-21	Original		
14-1	Original		
14-2	Original		
14-3	Original		
14-4	Original		
14-5	Original		
14-6	Original		
Index 15	Original*		
15-1	Original*		
15-2	Original*		
15-3	Original*		
15-4	Original*		
15-5	Original*		

* New or revised sheet

Alphabetical Index

A	<u> </u>	Section- Page	
Abbreviated Dialing Codes (N11)		15-1	(N)
Access to Subscriber Premises		2-34	()
Adoption of the Tariff by the Company		2-1	
Advance Payments		2-16.1	
Application of Business and Resident Rates		2-10	
Application for Service		2-12	
Approval of the Tariff by the Commission		2-1	
Authorized Use of Telephone Service and Facilities by the			
Subscriber		2-13	
Automatic Callback		9-2	
Availability of Facilities		2-31	
<u>B</u>		2-51	
Billing Policy		2-14	
<u>C</u>			
Cable Pairs		3-18	
Call Forward Basic	Tier 2	3-30	
Call Forward Busy		3-30	
Call Forward No Answer		3-30	
Call Forward Remote Activation		3-31	
Call Return		9- 3	
Call Transfer		3-30	
Call Waiting	Tier 1 Non Core	3-31	
Call Waiting ID		9.32	
Caller ID	Tier 1 Core	9-1	
Cancellation of Service		2-21	
Central Office Line Connection Charge	Various depending on		
0	service being connected	3-22	
Centrex Lines	Tier 1 Non Core	5-1	
Centrex Feature Packages	Tier 2	5-1	
Change of Occupancy		2-20	
Company Liability		2-29	
Construction Charges		2-2	
Consumer Complaints		2-26	
Credit and Deposits		2-16.1	
Credit for Local Service Outages		2-19	
Custom Calling Services	Tier 2	3-30	
Customer Owned Coin Operated Telephone Service		4- 1	
Customer Owned and Maintained Equipment		2-23	

N11 ABBREVIATED DIALING CODES

CONTENTS

15-1	DESCRIPTION	<u>Sheet No.</u> 1	(N)
15-2	TERMS AND CONDITIONS	1-4	 (N)

P.U.C:O.

N11 ABBREVIATED DIALING CODES

15.1 Description

Abbreviated dialing codes enable callers to connect to a location in the phone network that otherwise would be accessible only via a seven or ten-digit telephone number. The network must be pre-programmed to translate the three-digit code into the appropriate seven or ten-digit telephone number and route the call accordingly. For N11 codes, the first digit can be any digit other than 1 or 0 and the last two digits are both 1.

The following N11 abbreviated dialing codes were assigned for specific uses by FCC Decision Nos. 97-51 and 00-256, issued in CC Docket 92-105:

211 – Community Information and Referral Services
811 – One-Call Notification Systems

15.2 Terms and Conditions

The offering of these abbreviated dialing codes can be delivered via regular exchange access lines (by individual business line, residential line, PBX trunks, etc.)

Access to these abbreviated dialing codes is not available through the following dialing arrangements:

1+ 0+, 0- (credit card, third-party billing, collect calls) 101XXXX

Operator assisted calls will not be completed.

(N)

(N)

N11 ABBREVIATED DIALING CODES

15.2 Terms and Conditions

The Company will provide only the delivery of the calls. The entity that has been granted authorization to use the N11 abbreviated dialing code will be responsible for providing any announcements and services to the callers.

Directory listings may be provided for N11 services under the terms, conditions, and rates specified in Section 3 of this tariff. (Presently, there is no charge for this service)

The N11 subscriber is restricted from selling or transferring the N11 code to an unaffiliated entity, either directly or indirectly.

Calls to the N11 code that translate to a disconnected number will be routed to intercept for a maximum of 60 days when the N11 provider is a Company subscriber.

Disputes regarding geographic coverage by two or more N11 subscribers will be referred to The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.

Only a single seven or ten-digit local number or a single ten-digit toll free number may be used as the point-to-point number.

The N11 subscriber should work separately with cellular or wireless companies to ascertain whether cellular or wireless customers will be able to reach referral services provided by dialing (N) N11.

15.2 Terms and Conditions (Cont.)

15.2.1 N11 will be provided under the following conditions:

- a. The N11 subscriber will subscribe to adequate telephone facilities initially and subsequently as may be required to adequately handle calls to N11 without impairing the Company's general telephone service or telephone plant.
- b. The N11 subscriber is responsible for obtaining all necessary permission, licenses, written consents, waivers and releases and all other rights from all persons whose work, statements of performances are used in connection with the service, and from all holders of copyrights, trademarks, and patents used in connection with said service.
- c. The N11 subscriber will be liable for, and will indemnify, protect, defend and save harmless the Company against all suits, actions, claims, demands and judgments, and all costs, expenses and counsel fees incurred on account thereof, arising out of and resulting directly or indirectly from the service or in connection therewith, including but not limited to, any loss, damage, expense or liability resulting from any infringement or claim of infringement, or any patent, trademark, copyright, or resulting from any claim of liable and slander.
- d. Suspension of N11 Service is not allowed.
- e. The N11 subscriber will respond promptly to any and all complaints lodged with any regulatory authority against any service provided via N11. If requested by the Company, the N11 subscriber will assist the Company in responding to complaints made to the Company concerning the subscriber's N11 service.
- f. The Company will provide both oral and written notification when a N11 subscriber's service unreasonably interferes with or impairs other services rendered to the public by the Company or by other subscribers of N11. The Company reserves the right once notification is made to institute protective measures up to and including termination at any time and without further notice. The Company may take protective measures when the N11 subscriber makes no modification or is unwilling to accept modification in method of operation, or continues to cause service impairments.
- 15.2.2 The following conditions apply if the N11 subscriber provides a pre-recorded announcement:
 - a. The N11 subscriber will provide the announcements. The Company will provide only delivery of the call.
 - b. The provision of access to the N11 network by the Company for the transmission of announcements or recorded program services is subject to the availability of such facilities and the requirements of the local exchange network.

ISSUED: April 14, 2007

(N)

(N)

N11 ABBREVIATED DIALING CODES

15.2.2 (Cont.)

- c. The N11 subscriber assumes all financial responsibility for all costs involved in providing announcements or recorded program services including, but no limited to, the recorder-announcement equipment producing the recording, advertising and promotional expenses.
- d. The N11 subscriber assumes all financial responsibility, according to other specific rates and charges under tariff, for all facilities required to connect the recorder-announcement equipment located on the subscriber's premises.

15.2 Terms and Conditions (Cont.)

15.2.3

The company may take all legal and practical steps to disassociate itself from N11 subscribers whose business and/or public conduct (whether demonstrated or proposed) is of a type that in the Company's discretion generates unacceptable levels of complaints by end users.

The Company will not be responsible for calls that cannot be completed as a result of repair or maintenance difficulties in Company facilities and equipment or on equipment owned or leased by the subscriber.

The Company, its employees, or its agents are not liable to any person for civil damages resulting from or caused by any act or omission in development, design, installation, operation, maintenance, performance or provision of N11 service, except for willful or wanton misconduct.

(N)